(1) Figures adjusted by non recurring items and Net Profit adjusted net of systemic charges (FY15: -3.1mln net, FY16: -7.1mln net, FY17: -7.1mln net, FY18: -9.6mln net, FY19: -12.1 mln net, 1Q20: -0.3mln gross, -0.2mln net, 2Q20: -0.7mln gross, -0.4mln net; 3Q20: -

28.0mln gross, -18.7mln net; 4Q20: +2.1mln gross, +1.4mln net; 1Q21: -5.8mln gross, -3.9mln net; 2Q21: -1.9mln gross, -1.3 mln net; 3Q21: -30.0mln gross, -20.1mln net; 4Q21: -2.3mln gross, -1.6mln net; 1Q22: -7.7mln gross, -5.2mln net; 3Q22: -39.0 mln gross, -

26.1 mln net, 4Q22: -1.0mln gross, -0.7mln net); 1Q23: -6.6mln gross, -4.4 mln net; 3Q23: -37.0mln gross, -24.8mln net; 4Q23: 2.0mln gross, 1.3mln net.

+

49

964

155

429

190

44.3

55

1,048

197

518

206

39.8

60

1,118

208

520

202

38.9

67

1,200

226

562

209

37.1

69

1,278

254

600

216

36.0

81

1,358

284

633

225

35.6

92

1,370

342

749

243

32.4

2022

461

107

1,487

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 20202019 2021 2022 2023

29.6

259 281

948

2023

637

11%123

17%

1,563 6%

1,238 12%

298 5%

-2024

28

Annex

29

P&L pro-forma

(1) P&L pro-forma includes «Profits from treasury management» within «Net financial income» and excludes it from «Trading Profit»
(2) Net of non recurring items
(3) Voluntary Scheme valuation

P&L pro-forma(1)

mln 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 FY22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 FY23

Net financial income 107.5 68.9 84.2 131.6 392.2 157.4 170.8 180.2 179.5 688.0

o/w Net Interest Income 59.3 67.6 84.3 131.6 342.8 157.4 170.8 180.0 179.5 687.7

o/w Profit from treasury management 48.1 1.3 0.0 0.0 49.4 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2

Dividends 0.0 -0.1 0.0 -0.1 -0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1

Net commissions 118.6 113.9 114.1 119.0 465.6 120.9 121.3 120.1 127.7 489.9

Trading profit 29.0 25.9 21.2 13.8 89.9 15.1 15.0 16.2 14.1 60.4

Other expenses/income 0.4 0.1 0.1 -0.4 0.2 0.2 0.0 -0.5 -0.3 -0.6

Total revenues 255.4 208.6 219.7 263.9 947.6 293.7 307.0 316.0 320.9 1237.6

Staff expenses -28.3 -29.2 -29.0 -30.8 -117.3 -29.8 -30.6 -31.1 -35.3 -126.9

Other admin.exp. net of recoveries -34.0 -31.3 -32.2 -39.1 -136.7 -37.0 -33.9 -33.2 -40.2 -144.3

D&A -6.6 -6.6 -6.6 -7.0 -26.9 -6.6 -6.6 -6.9 -7.0 -27.1

Operating expenses -69.0 -67.1 -67.8 -77.0 -280.8 -73.4 -71.1 -71.3 -82.5 -298.3

Gross operating profit 186.4 141.6 151.8 187.0 666.8 220.3 235.9 244.7 238.4 939.3

Provisions -10.2 -2.3 -41.6 -3.6 -57.8 -9.3 -2.7 -40.0 -11.6 -63.6

LLP -0.8 -0.4 -0.3 -1.6 -3.1 -0.7 -1.4 0.1 -1.6 -3.6

Profit from investments -0.6 -0.2 -0.3 -0.5 -1.6 -0.7 0.1 0.7 0.0 0.1

Profit before taxes 174.8 138.7 109.6 181.2 604.4 209.6 231.9 205.5 225.2 872.2

Income taxes -51.4 -39.8 -29.6 -55.1 -175.9 -62.4 -70.3 -60.2 -70.3 -263.1

Net profit for the period 123.5 98.9 80.0 126.1 428.5 147.3 161.6 145.3 154.9 609.1

Net profit adjusted
(2) 123.6 98.9 80.2 126.1 428.8 147.3 161.6 145.3 154.9 609.1

Non recurring items (mln, gross) 1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 FY22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 FY23

Extraord systemic charges (Trading Profit) (3) -0.3 0.0 -0.2 0.0 -0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total -0.3 0.0 -0.2 0.0 -0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

P&L net of non recurring items

(1) Net of non recurring items (see page 29 for details)

P&L pro-forma(1) net of non recurring items

mln
1Q22

Adj. (1)

2Q22

Adj. (1)

3Q22

Adj. (1)

4Q22

Adj. (1)

FY22

Adj. (1)

1Q23

Adj. (1)

2Q23

Adj. (1)

3Q23

Adj. (1)

4Q23

Adj. (1)

FY23

Adj. (1)

Net financial income 107.5 68.9 84.2 131.6 392.2 157.4 170.8 180.2 179.5 688.0

o/w Net interest income 59.3 67.6 84.3 131.6 342.8 157.4 170.8 180.0 179.5 687.7

o/w Profit from treasury 48.1 1.3 0.0 0.0 49.4 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2

Dividends 0.0 -0.1 0.0 -0.1 -0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.1

Net commissions 118.6 113.9 114.1 119.0 465.6 120.9 121.3 120.1 127.7 489.9

Trading profit 29.2 25.9 21.4 13.8 90.4 15.1 15.0 16.2 14.1 60.4

Other expenses/income 0.4 0.1 0.1 -0.4 0.2 0.2 0.0 -0.5 -0.3 -0.6

Total revenues 255.7 208.6 219.8 263.9 948.1 293.7 307.0 316.0 320.9 1237.6

Staff expenses -28.3 -29.2 -29.0 -30.8 -117.3 -29.8 -30.6 -31.1 -35.3 -126.9

Other admin.expenses -34.0 -31.3 -32.2 -39.1 -136.7 -37.0 -33.9 -33.2 -40.2 -144.3

D&A -6.6 -6.6 -6.6 -7.0 -26.9 -6.6 -6.6 -6.9 -7.0 -27.1

Operating expenses -69.0 -67.1 -67.8 -77.0 -280.8 -73.4 -71.1 -71.3 -82.5 -298.3

Gross operating profit 186.7 141.6 152.0 187.0 667.2 220.3 235.9 244.7 238.4 939.3

Provisions -10.2 -2.3 -41.6 -3.6 -57.8 -9.3 -2.7 -40.0 -11.6 -63.6

LLP -0.8 -0.4 -0.3 -1.6 -3.1 -0.7 -1.4 0.1 -1.6 -3.6

Profit from investments -0.6 -0.2 -0.3 -0.5 -1.6 -0.7 0.1 0.7 0.0 0.1

Profit before taxes 175.1 138.7 109.8 181.2 604.8 209.6 231.9 205.5 225.2 872.2

Income taxes -51.5 -39.8 -29.6 -55.1 -176.0 -62.4 -70.3 -60.2 -70.3 -263.1

Net profit adjusted (1) 123.6 98.9 80.2 126.1 428.8 147.3 161.6 145.3 154.9 609.1

30

31

FY23 P&L FinecoBank and Fineco Asset Management

mln

Net financial income

Dividends

Net commissions

Trading profit

Other expenses/income

Total revenues

Staff expenses

Other admin.exp. net of recoveries

D&A

Operating expenses

Gross operating profit

Provisions

LLP

Profit on Investments

Profit before taxes

Income taxes

Net profit for the period

Fineco Asset

Management

1.3

0.0

155.7

0.1

-0.8

156.2

-11.6

-8.7

-0.6

-20.9

135.3

0.0

0.0

0.0

135.3

-17.0

118.3

FinecoBank

Individual

686.7

113.6

334.2

60.3

0.5

1195.4

-115.3

-135.9

-26.5

-277.7